- Of Charles Meela Voyinovitch Seifert, wife of Hyman Seifert of Montreal, Quebec.—Mr. Winkler.
- Of Jennie Miller Solomon, wife of Jack Solomon of Montreal, Quebec. —Mr. Winkler.
- Of Nina Difiore Statner, wife of Allan Statner of Montreal, Quebec. —Mr. Winkler.
- Of John Alexander Stronach of Montreal, Quebec, husband of Shirley Florence June Carter Stronach.—Mr. Winkler.
- Of Marguerite Irene Bastien Taschereau, now residing in Quebec City, Quebec, wife of Henry Edward Taschereau of Granby, Quebec.—Mr. Winkler.
- Of Mary Lane Taylor, now residing in Catalina, Newfoundland, wife of Frederick Taylor of St. John's, Newfoundland.—Mr. Winkler.
- Of Marcel Roland Veilleux of Shawinigan Falls, Quebec, husband of Ghislaine Rochette Veilleux.—Mr. Winkler.
- Of Marie Renee Emond Walker, wife of Constantin Phillip Walker of Montreal, Quebec.—Mr. Winkler.
- Of Valorie Leslie Hylda Carson Wallis, now residing in Como, Quebec, wife of Hugh Macdonell Wallis of Senneville, Quebec.—Mr. Winkler.
- Of Eileen Mercedes Hudson Walsh, wife of Arthur Walsh of Montreal, Quebec.—Mr. Winkler.
- Of Catherine Maine McKenzie Woods, now residing in Montreal, Quebec, wife of Norman Woods, presently with the armed forces.—Mr. Winkler.
- Of Phyllis Violet Perlson Wright, wife of Andrew Paul Wright of Montreal, Quebec.—Mr. Winkler.
- Of Christina Pollock Yetman, wife of Kenneth Yetman of Montreal, Quebec.—Mr. Winkler.
- Of Gladys Emily Miller Young, now residing in Hampstead, Quebec, wife of Robert Harold Young of Montreal, Quebec.—Mr. Winkler.

The Clerk of the House laid upon the Table the Eighth Report of the Clerk of Petitions stating that he had examined the following petitions presented on December 3, and finds that the requirements of Standing Order 68 have been complied with in each case, namely:

Of Jacob Rollwagen of Winnipeg, Manitoba, and others of Western Canada, for an Act to incorporate The Apostolic Trustees of the Friars Minor or Franciscans of Western Canada.—Mr. Dechene.

Of Frank Murray McMahon and others of Calgary, Alberta, for an Act to incorporate Peace River Transmission Company Limited.—Mr. Murray (Cariboo).